Shares (excluding any treasury shares and subsidiary holdings), the Company may

not necessarily purchase or otherwise acquire Shares, or be able to carry out

purchases or acquisitions of Shares to the full extent mandated under the Share

Buy-back Mandate.

2.7.7 The Share Purchases will only be undertaken as and when the Board considers it to

be in the best interests of the Company and its Shareholders. The Board does not

propose to carry out Share Purchases to such extent that would, or in the

circumstances that might, result in a material adverse effect on the financial

condition of the Group, or cause illiquidity or affect orderly trading of the Shares. In

particular, the Board will only carry out the Share Purchases after taking into

consideration relevant factors such as the amount of surplus cash available,

working capital requirements and prevailing market conditions.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

17

Scenario 1 – Assuming Shares were Purchased or otherwise Acquired and Cancelled

immediately on Purchase or Acquisition

Group Company

After Share Purchases After Share Purchases

Before

Share

Purchases

On-Market

Purchase

Off-Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchases

On-Market

Purchase

Off-Market

Purchase

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at June 30, 2022

Share Capital (including

treasury shares) 4,894 4,894 4,894 4,894 4,894 4,894

Share Capital of existing

treasury shares (50) (50) (50) (50) (50) (50)

Reserves 48,027 45,253 44,992 36,041 33,267 33,006

Non-controlling interest (260) (260) (260) – – –

Shareholders’ Equity 52,611 49,837 49,576 40,885 38,111 37,850

NTA 52,611 49,837 49,576 40,885 38,111 37,850

Current Assets 47,049 44,275 44,014 27,212 24,438 24,177

Current Liabilities 20,290 20,290 20,290 14,215 14,215 14,215

Total Borrowings 14,403 14,403 14,403 13,835 13,835 13,835

Net Profit for FY2022 5,673 5,673 5,673 6,595 6,595 6,595

Number of Shares (’000) 83,095 74,785 74,785 83,095 74,785 74,785

Weighted Average Number of

Shares (excluding treasury

shares) (’000) 82,967 74,657 74,657 82,967 74,657 74,657

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (US$ cents)(1) 63.3 66.6 66.3 49.2 51.0 50.6

NTA per Share (S$ cents)(1)(2) 90.5 95.2 94.7 70.3 72.8 72.3

Gearing (times)(3) 0.27 0.29 0.29 0.34 0.36 0.37

Current Ratio (times)(4) 2.32 2.18 2.17 1.91 1.72 1.70

EPS (US$ cents)(5) 6.84 7.60 7.60 7.95 8.83 8.83

EPS (S$ cents)(2)(5) 9.77 10.86 10.86 11.36 12.62 12.62

Notes:

(1) “NTA per Share” represents NTA divided by number of Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at June 30, 2022.

(2) Equivalent amount in S$ cents has been provided for comparative purposes based on the exchange rate US$1.00 :

S$1.4291 obtained from the Monetary Authority of Singapore on the Latest Practicable Date.

(3) “Gearing” represents total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(4) “Current Ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

(5) “EPS” represents net profit for FY2022 divided by the weighted average number of Shares (excluding treasury

shares).

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

18

Scenario 2 – Assuming Shares were Purchased or otherwise Acquired and held as Treasury

Shares

Group Company

After Share Purchases After Share Purchases

Before

Share

Purchases

On-Market

Purchase

Off-Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchases

On-Market

Purchase

Off-Market

Purchase

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at June 30, 2022

Share Capital (including

treasury shares) 4,894 4,894 4,894 4,894 4,894 4,894

Share Capital of existing

treasury shares (50) (50) (50) (50) (50) (50)

Share Capital of new treasury

shares – (2,774) (3,035) – (2,774) (3,035)

Reserves 48,027 48,027 48,027 36,041 36,041 36,041

Non-controlling interest (260) (260) (260) – – –

Shareholders’ Equity 52,611 49,837 49,576 40,885 38,111 37,850

NTA 52,611 49,837 49,576 40,885 38,111 37,850

Current Assets 47,049 44,275 44,014 27,212 24,438 24,177

Current Liabilities 20,290 20,290 20,290 14,215 14,215 14,215

Total Borrowings 14,403 14,403 14,403 13,835 13,835 13,835

Net Profit for FY2022 5,673 5,673 5,673 6,595 6,595 6,595

Number of Shares (’000) 83,095 74,785 74,785 83,095 74,785 74,785

Weighted Average Number of

Shares (excluding treasury

shares) (’000) 82,967 74,657 74,657 82,967 74,657 74,657

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (US$ cents)(1) 63.3 66.6 66.3 49.2 51.0 50.6

NTA per Share (S$ cents)(1)(2) 90.5 95.2 94.7 70.3 72.8 72.3

Gearing (times)(3) 0.27 0.29 0.29 0.34 0.36 0.37

Current Ratio (times)(4) 2.32 2.18 2.17 1.91 1.72 1.70

EPS (US$ cents)(5) 6.84 7.60 7.60 7.95 8.83 8.83

EPS (S$ cents)(2)(5) 9.77 10.86 10.86 11.36 12.62 12.62

Notes:

(1) “NTA per Share” represents NTA divided by number of Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at June 30, 2022.

[…]

each Share Award to Mr Joshua and Mr Julian, if approved by independent Shareholders,

on the date of grant of the Share Award and provide details, including (i) the date of grant;

(ii) the number of New Shares granted; (iii) the market price of its New Shares on the date

of grant; and (iv) the number of New Shares granted to each Director and controlling

shareholder (and each of their associates).

3.8.2 Rights of New Shares

The New Shares allotted, issued and/or treasury shares (if any) transferred, upon the

vesting of a Share Award shall (a) be subject to all provisions of the Constitution; and

(b) rank pari passu in all respects with the then existing issued Shares in the capital of the

Company except for any dividends, rights, allotments or other distributions, the record

date of which is prior to the vesting date of the Share Award.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

29

4. DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

The interests of the Directors and the substantial shareholders of the Company in the

Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date are set out below:

Direct Interest Deemed interest Total interest

Number of

Shares %(1)

Number of

Shares %(1)

Number of

Shares %(1)

Directors

James Koh Jyh Gang(2) 11,023,094 13.3% 2,500,000 3.0% 13,523,094 16.3%

Koh Jyh Eng(3) 8,933,388 10.8% 21,600 0.03% 8,954,988 10.8%

Koh Shwu Lee(4) 8,285,226 10.0% 259,200 0.3% 8,544,426 10.3%

Tan Choon Seng 100,000 0.1% – – 100,000 0.1%

Chan Wah Tiong – – – – – –

Ying Siew Hon, Francis – – – – – –

Phua Boon Huat – – 100,000(5) 0.1% 100,000 0.1%

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)

Koh Teng Kwee 9,427,872 11.3% – – 9,427,872 11.3%

Notes:

(1) Based on 83,094,782 Shares in the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company (excluding 59,074

treasury shares and nil subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Mr James Koh Jyh Gang is deemed to have an interest in 2,500,000 Shares which are held in the name of

DBS Nominees (Private) Limited.

(3) Mr Koh Jyh Eng is deemed to have an interest in 21,600 Shares which are held by his spouse, Mdm Wong

Sau Wai.

(4) Mdm Koh Shwu Lee is deemed to have an interest in 259,200 Shares which are held by her spouse,

Mr Kavin Seow Soo Yeow.

(5) Mr Phua Boon Huat is deemed to have an interest in 100,000 Share which are held in the name of Raffles